

MICHAEL J. MANDELBROT, SBN172626
Attorney At Law
11 Bridle Path Lane
Novato, CA 94945
Telephone (415) 895-5175
Telephone: (800) 970-3878
E-Mail: mandelbrot@asbestoslegalcenter.org

Attorney for Mandelbrot Law Firm and
Manville Trust Beneficiaries' Representative

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

JOHNS-MANVILLE CORPORATION,
et al.,

Debtors,

MANVILLE PERSONAL INJURY
SETTLEMENT TRUST,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL J. MANDELBROT and
THE MANDELBROT LAW FIRM,

Defendants,

Case No. 15-01296

Case Nos. 82 B 11656 (CGM)
Through 82 B 11676 (CGM)

Memorandum of Points and Authorities
in Support of Motion for Sanctions
pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, Rule 11

Date of Hearing: November 19, 2015

Time of Hearing: 10:00 a.m.

Courtroom No. 610

Judge: Hon. Cecelia G. Morris

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. LEGAL STANDARD FOR IMPOSING SANCTIONS AGAINST GARELICK AND RUBINSTEIN	9
III. GARELICK AND RUBINSTEIN FILED A COMPLAINT FOR IMPROPER PURPOSES; TO HARRASS DEFENDANT, DELAY PAYMENT TO BENEFICIARIES AND TO NEEDLESSLY INCREASE THE COST OF LITIGATION – VIOLATION OF RULE 11(b)(1)	11
A. Garelick and Rubinstein File a Patently Frivolous and Defamatory Complaint with an Improper Purpose to Harass Defendant and Delay Claim Payments; Ignoring Court Established Procedures (TDP).....	11
B. Under an Objective Standard, Garelick and Rubinstein Ignore Court Established Procedures and File a Complaint with an Improper Purposes to Retaliate, Increase Billable Hours, and to Permanently Bar Defendant from Manville Claims	12
IV. GARELICK AND RUBINSTEIN FILE A COMPLAINT NOT WARRANTED BY EXISTING LAW – VIOLATION OF RULE 11(b)(2).....	13
A. Garelick and Rubinstein File a Complaint which has Absolutely No Chance of Success under Existing Precedent	13
B. No Case Law Supporting Garelick and Rubinstein’s Argument that the Settlement Agreement is the Controlling Document Related to This Dispute.....	14
C. Garelick and Rubinstein Failed to Adhere to a Court Warning.....	15
V. GARELICK AND RUBINSTEIN FILED A COMPLAINT WITH NO EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT -- NO AUDIT OR INVESTIGATION OF DEFENDANT’S MANVILLE CLAIMS AFTER A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO AUDIT – VIOLATION OF RULE 11(b)(3)	16
A. Garelick and Rubinstein Fail to Make Reasonable Inquiry into the Evidence.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION – GARELICK AND RUBINSTEIN HAVE VIOLATED RULE 11(b) AND SANCTIONS ARE APPROPRIATE	20
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abner Realty, Inc. v. Adm’r of GSA</i> , No. 97 Civ. 3075 (RWS), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11042, at *10-14 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 1998).....	18
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Alla Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 1470, 1476 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Battles v. City of Ft. Myers</i> , 127 F.3d 1298, 1300 (11th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Blickenstaff v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Short Term Disability Plan</i> , 378 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Brown v. Baden (In re Yagman)</i> , 796 F.2d 1165, 1182 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Brubaker Kitchens, Inc. v. Brown</i> , Civil Action No. 05-6756, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89622, at *10 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 11, 2006)	18
<i>Burekovitch v. Hertz</i> , No. 01-CV-1277 (ILG), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12173, at *36 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2001).....	16
<i>Callahan v. Schoppe</i> , 864 F.2d 44, 46 (5th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo</i> , 174 F.3d 394, 410-11 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 215 (1999)	12
<i>Christian v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 1118, 1129 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17, 18
<i>Coonts v. Potts</i> , 316 F.3d 745, 753 (8th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Cross v. Harris Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 97-3703, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12183, at *5 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 1998)	13
<i>Deere & Co. v. Deutsche Lufthansa AG.</i> , 855 F.2d 385, 393 (7th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Eastway Constr. Corp. v. New York</i> , 762 F.2d 243, 254 (2d Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>Fobare v. Weiss, Neuren & Neuren</i> , No. 99-CV-1539, 99-CV-1452, 99-CV-2007, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6905, at *2-3 (N.D.N.Y. May 16, 2000)	17
<i>Galasso v. Eisman, Zucker, Klein & Ruttenberg</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 569, 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15
<i>Galonsky v. Williams</i> , No. 96 Civ. 6207 (JSM)	12

Glass v. IDS Fin. Servs., Inc., 137 F.R.D. 262, 263 (D. Minn. 1991)..... 12

Golden v. California Emergency, 9th Circuit Court of Appeals, D.C. No. 3:10-cv-00437,
No. 12-16514.....6

Goldstein v. Gordon, No. 3:00- CV-0022-P, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3348 (N.D. Tex.
Feb. 27, 2002)..... 16

Hays v. Sony Corp. of Am., 847 F.2d 412, 418 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 11

Holgate v. Baldwin, 425 F.3d 671, 675-77 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 16

In re Ginther, 791 F.2d 1151, 1155 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 18

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig., 78 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 15

In re Kunstler, 914 F.2d 505, 518-20 (4th Cir. 1990) 12, 18

Jones v. Int’l Riding Helmets, 145 F.R.D. 120 (N.D. Ga. 1992)..... 18

Kapco Mfg. v. C & O Enters., 886 F.2d 1485, 1492 (7th Cir. 1989) 12

Levy v. Aaron Faber, Inc., 148 F.R.D. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 17

Lieb v. Topstone Indus., 788 F.2d 151, 157 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 13, 17

Margo v. Weiss, 213 F.3d 55, 64 (2d Cir. 2000) 14

Nat’l Asso. of Gov’t Employees, Inc. v. Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Employees, 844 F.2d 216,
223-24 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 13

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Group, 493 U.S. 120 (1989)..... 18

R & A Small Engine, Inc. v. Midwest Stihl, Inc., 471 F. Supp. 2d 977, 978-79
(D. Minn. 2007)..... 17

Roger Edwards, L.L.C. v. Fiddes & Son, 227 F.R.D. 19, 23-24 (D. Me. 2005) 17

Ryan v. Clemente, 901 F.2d 177, 179-80 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 19

Smith v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United, 959 F.2d 655, 659 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 15

Star Mark Mgmt. v. Koon Chun Hing Kee Soy & Sauce Factory, Ltd., 682 F.3d 170
(2d Cir. 2012)9

Stitt v. Williams, 919 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 13

Szabo Food Serv. v. Canteen Corp., 823 F.2d 1073, 1077 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 11, 14

Tarkowski v. County of Lake, 775 F.2d 173, 175-76 (7th Cir. 1985).....9

Todd v. City of Natchitoches, 238 F. Supp. 2d 793, 801 (W.D. La. 2002) 15

Truesdell v. S. Cal. Permanente Med. Group, 209 F.R.D. 169, 177 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 15

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n, v. Sullivan-Moore, 406 F.3d 465, 470 (7th Cir. 2005) 16

Wigod v. Chi. Mercantile Exch., 981 F.2d 1510, 1523 (7th Cir. 1992) 18

Williams v. Balcor Pension Investors, 150 F.R.D. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1993) 18

Willis v. City of Oakland, 231 F.R.D. 597, 598 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 17

Wold v. Minerals Eng’g Co., 575 F. Supp. 166, 167 (D. Colo. 1983) 19

Wright v. Tackett, 39 F.3d 155, 158 (7th Cir. 1994) 12

Zaldivar v. City of L.A., 780 F.2d 823, 832 (9th Cir. 1986) 11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1(c)(3)(A)(ii) and 78u-4(c)(3)(A)(ii) 20

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600 6

Other Authorities

California Rules of Professional Conduct 5-200 6

Gregory P. Joseph, *Sanctions: The Federal Law of Litigation Abuse* § 12(A) (Matthew Bender, 3d Ed. 2000) 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) 8, 11, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(1) 9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2) 9, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3) 8, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)(3) 10
